

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR )  
ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
v. )  
SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Federal Defendants, )  
 )  
and )  
WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendant-Intervenors, )  
 )  
and )  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, )  
 )  
Applicant Defendant-Intervenor. )

Case No. 1:15-cv-00209-JB-SCY

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS, WPX ENERGY, *ET AL.*, AND  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Citizen Groups are Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 1

    A. BLM Cannot Tier its APD EAs to the 2003 RMP/EIS Because the EIS Did Not Analyze the Impacts of Horizontal Drilling and Multi-Stage Fracturing ..... 2

        1. BLM determined that a RMP Amendment analyzing horizontal drilling and multi-stage fracturing is required ..... 3

        2. The environmental impacts of horizontal drilling and multi-stage fracturing differ from conventional drilling impacts ..... 5

        3. BLM’s reliance on the conventional well count from the 2003 EIS to approve Mancos Shale APDs is not justified. .... 7

    B. BLM Did Not Analyze the Cumulative Impacts of Mancos Shale Development Before Approving Individual Drilling Permits ..... 9

    C. Mancos Shale Development Will Prejudice and Limit the Choice of Alternatives in the Pending Mancos RMPA and EIS ..... 12

II. Citizen Groups Suffer Irreparable Harm from Environmental Destruction, Harm to Human Health, and BLM’s Failure to Comply with NEPA ..... 13

III. Environmental, Health, and Legal Harms Outweigh Purely Economic Harm ..... 16

IV. The Public’s Interest in Protection the Environment, Human Health, and in Lawful Decisionmaking Strongly Favors a Preliminary Injunction ..... 18

V. Requiring Citizen Groups to Pay a Substantial Bond Would Chill or Preclude Access to the Courts and Frustrate NEPA’s Purposes ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.*,  
40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....16

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....14, 18

*Arlington Coalition on Transportation v. Volpe*,  
458 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir.1972) .....13

*Colo. Environmental Coalition v. Office of Legacy Management*,  
819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011).....13

*Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
299 F.Supp.2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004).....18

*Colorado Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....14, 15, 16, 19

*Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero*,  
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir.1996) .....15

*Cmwlth. of P.R. v. Price Comm’n*,  
342 F. Supp. 1311 (D.P.R. 1972).....20

*Conner v. Burford*,  
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....12

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....19, 20

*Diné CARE v. OSM*,  
2015 WL 996605 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2015) .....9

*Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler*,  
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir.1985).....17

*Gold, et al.*,  
108 IBLA 231 (April 24, 1989) .....9, 15

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*,  
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....13

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....12, 17, 18

*King v. Innovation Books*,  
976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992).....16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....11

*Mountain Med. Equip., Inc. v. Healthydyne, Inc.*,  
582 F. Supp. 846 (D. Colo. 1984) .....14

*ONDA v. BLM*,  
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....12

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*,  
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....4

*Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) .....2, 6, 7

*Powelton Civic Home Owners' Ass'n v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
284 F. Supp. 809 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....20

*San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....13, 16

*Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans*,  
771 F. Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....19

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....15

*Sierra Club v. Sigler*,  
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....17

*Sierra Club v. U. S. Dep't Agriculture*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....19

*S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....3, 16

*Spiegel v. City of Houston*,  
636 F.2d 997 (5th Cir.1981) .....15

*Te-Moak Tribe v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Ungar v. Arafat*,  
634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011).....20

*Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta*,  
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) .....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. OSM*,  
2015 WL 2207834 (D. Colo. May 8, 2015).....10

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14

*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
351 F.Supp.2d 1232 (D.Wyo. 2005).....18

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18

30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2)(A).....5, 17

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i).....5

**REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.15 .....12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 .....2, 3

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c).....12

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c)(3).....13

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....10, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)(3).....11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 .....2, 15

43 C.F.R. § 46.160 .....5

43 C.F.R. § 3161.2 .....17  
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a).....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....17  
79 Fed. Reg. 10,548 (Feb. 25, 2014) .....3, 6, 15  
80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (March 25, 2015).....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....20

**LIST OF EXHIBITS<sup>1</sup>**

- 16. 2014 Scoping Report for Mancos Shale RMP Amendment
- 17. Chaco Culture National Historical Park: Foundation for Planning and Management
- 18. 2014 Socioeconomic Baseline Assessment Report
- 19. Declaration of Carol Davis
- 20. Declaration of Daniel Olson
- 21. Declaration of John Horning
- 22. Declaration of Sharon Buccino

---

<sup>1</sup> Plaintiffs’ Exhibit numbering continued from Dkt. 16-1.
